Missing RPS  sources still to be found 1
Reign Year RPS  Reference Printed Source Reference Record title Mss information
Margaret 1290 1290/7/1 Foedera , i, 736 Letters recording the treaty for marriage for Queen Margaret and Prince
Edward, son of Edward I
Thought to be held in The National Archives, London, perhaps in E39
series.
David II 1334 1334/1-4 APS , i, 539-42 Collection of deeds related to Edward Balliol Thought to be held in The National Archives, London, perhaps as transcript
that survives as SP58/1/6 (not viewed).
David II 1341 1341/6 APS , i, 513 Decreet of the auditors deputed to hear supplications and complaints APS  says 'from original in General Register House'. No manuscript source
yet discovered.
David II 1357 1357/1/2 APS , xii, 11; RRS , vi, no. 140 Letters patent to the chamberlain of Scotland and custumars of Montrose
Printed Register of Newbattle  gives this as being in private collections of
W.E Aytoun Esq (Aytoun's papers held in NLS, Ms 4895-4934 checked).
RRS  couldn't trace this, now presumed lost?
Robert II 1372 1372/3/13 APS , i, 550 Ratification of a charter of William, earl of Ross
APS  gives this as 'Innes charter chest', now in the archives of the Dukes of
Roxburghe. Document likely to be NRA(S)1100, Bundle 1932 (but not yet
consulted).
Robert II 1373 1373/1 APS , xii, 18 Dispute between Sir John de Lindsay of Thurston and Sir David de Graham APS  says 'from an old transumpt of the roll of parliament at Buchanan'. No
manuscript source yet discovered.
Robert III 1394 1394/8/1 APS , i, 218-19 Charter of wool customs to Melrose Abbey APS says 'from original in General Register House'. No manuscript source
yet discovered.
Robert III 1401 1401/2/18 APS , i, 220 Letters narrating a dispute between Marjory de Lindsay and James Douglas of
Dalkeith
Said to be in the Morton Register (NRS, GD150) but not traced here. No
manuscript source yet discovered.
James I 1423 1423/8/1 APS , i, 589-90 Letters appointing ambassadors to negotiate on the deliverance of James I
from England APS  gives no source.
James I 1428 1428/7/4 APS , ii, 26-7 Letter recording renewal of the Franco-Scottish alliance Said to be NLS, 'Cod. Ms' (in other instances this found to be NLS Adv.
35.6.5 but this not included). No manuscript source yet discovered.
James II 1438 A1438/12/1 APS , ii, 32 Act of the lieutenant general and council APS  gives no source.
James II 1453 1453/1 APS , ii, 75 Public instrument recording supplication by Thomas, lord Erskine, concerning
the earldom of Mar and Garioch APS says 'from original in archives of earl of Mar', perhaps in NRS, GD124.
James II 1455 1455/6/6 APS , ii, 75-77 Process of forfeiture against the Black Douglases Said to be NLS, 'Cod. Ms' (in other instances this found to be NLS Adv.
35.6.5 but this not included). No manuscript source yet discovered.
James II 1458 A1458/3/43 APS , ii, 78 Notarial instrument relating to the elevation of James Douglas to the earldom
of Morton; and protest
Original said to be in archives of earl of Morton. No manuscript source yet
discovered.
James II 1458 A1458/3/44 APS , xii, 24 Notarial instrument recording a parliamentary declaration
Stated to be in 'Skene charter chest'. Current source not known, but
perhaps in Skene of Rubislaw charters, NLS, Acc.12092 or other Skene
family papers (see RPS  source pop-up).
James II 1459 A1459/10/2 APS , xii, 25-6 Notarial instrument regarding the lands of Skene
Stated to be in 'Skene charter chest'. Current source not known, but
perhaps in Skene of Rubislaw charters, NLS, Acc.12092 or other Skene
family papers (see RPS source pop-up).
James III 1461 A1461/3 APS , xii, 27-8 Public instrument recording protest of James Skene of that Ilk
Stated to be in 'Skene charter chest'. Current source not known, but
perhaps in Skene of Rubislaw charters, NLS, Acc.12092 or other Skene
family papers (see RPS source pop-up).
James IV 1504 A1504/3/81-93 APS , ii, 248-9 Procedure: memoranda Not to be found in Drummond or Malcolm Mss, as expected. No other
manuscript source yet discovered.
James V 1513 A1513/1 APS , ii, 281-2 Deliberations concerning the Scottish ambassadors' mission in France Found in NRS, Acts of the Lords of Council, CS5/26, ff.23r-24v, but not yet
proofed or actioned on online site.
James V 1516 A1516/7/1 APS , xii, 36 Letter to Henry VIII of England Thought to be held in The National Archives, London.
James V 1517 A1517/10/1 APS , xii, 37-8 Ratification of the abstinence of war Thought to be held in The National Archives, London.
James V 1522 A1522/2/1 APS , xii, 38-40 De custodia regni durante minoritate regis Scotorum responsoria Thought to be held in The National Archives, London.
James V 1524 A1524/11/1 APS , xii, 41 Letters appointing ambassadors for negotiation of a peace with England and
the marriage of the king Thought to be held in The National Archives, London.
James V 1525 A1525/7/2 APS , xii, 41-2 Appointment of ambassadors to negotiate a peace with England APS  gives no source.
MQS 1543 A1543/3/2 APS , xii, 42-3 Letter appointing ambassadors to Henry VIII to treat for marriage APS  says 'from original in General Register House'.
MQS 1555 A1555/6/42 APS , ii, 500-1 Legislation APS  gives no source.
James VI 1567 A1567/12/49 APS , iii, 34 Protest & asking of instruments Surrounding material in NRS, PA7/1 but this not found to be located here.
Charles I 1641 A1641/7/34 APS , v, 637-9 Deposiciones of Sir Archibald Stewart of Blakhall, earle of Montrose, Lord
Naper and the Laird of Keir APS  gives no source.
Missing RPS  sources still to be found 2
Reign Year RPS  Reference Printed Source Reference Record title Mss information
Charles I 1641 1641/8/221 APS , v, 420 Protestatioun for the colledge of justice APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/20 APS , v, 653 Memorandum of the three reasounes gevin be his majestie for the delay in
returning answeris to the last demandis APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/21 APS , v, 654 Ansueris to the doubtis proponed be his majestie to the estaittis of parliament
concerning the electioune of officiaris of state, counsallouris and sessionoris APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/25 APS , v, 655 The kingis majestie answer, 3 Septembris 1641 APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/38 APS , v, 664 Memorandum by the burrowes anent the new commissioune for the ministers
stipends APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/39 APS , v, 664 Answers to the remarkes of the burrowes upon the commissioun APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/42 APS , v, 665 At the meitting of the nobilitie in the efternoone APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/44 APS , v, 666 [Minutes of the meeting of the commissioners of the shires regarding the
nomination of officers of state, council and session] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/45 APS , v, 666-7 Anent the election of officers of state APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/47 APS , v, 667 Anent the choysing of officeris of estate, lordis of counsall and sessioun APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/48 APS , v, 667 [Resignation of the places of current officers of state, council and session] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/68 APS , v, 674 [Supplication of the lieutenant colonels and majors of horse and foot for their
arrears of pay] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/71 APS , v, 675 [Supplication complaining of want of justice and that the lords of session
refuse to pass bills] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/92 APS , v, 686 Questions sent by the noblemen to the commissioners of the general
assembly and answer thereto APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/103 APS , v, 692 Causis of the publict fast to be keipit APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/111 APS , v, 697 Answeris of the commissioneris of the kirk to the observatiounes of the
committie, 5 November 1641 APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/122 APS , v, 701
[The commissioners of the shires' answers to the proposed amendments of
the nobility to the commission for plantation of kirks, valuation of teinds and
ministers' stipends]
APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/167 APS , v, 719 Protestation burgh of Ranfrow contra the Laird of Greinock APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1641 A1641/8/169 APS , v, 719 Provisioun and declaratioune to be insert in the ratificatioun of the lait
chartour grantit in favours of the burghe of Glasgow, in favours of Dumbartan APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1644 A1644/6/1 APS , vi, pt 1, 860 [List of absent burghs] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1645 A1645/1/1 APS , vi, pt 1, 862 Copy of the farther answer to his m[aties] message and the e[arl] of Essex's
letter to P[rince] Rupert APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1646 A1646/11/1 APS , vi, pt 1, 864 [Letter from the parliament of Scotland to the parliament of England] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1648 A1648/3/23 APS , vi, pt 2, 691 [Letter from the English commissioners to John Campbell, earl of Loudoun,
chancellor] APS  gives no source.
Charles I 1648 A1648/3/24 APS , vi, pt 2, 691 [Act concerning the committee of war of Mid Lothian] APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1649 A1649/5/19 APS , vi, pt 2, 732 Order anent arms and ammunition APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1649 A1649/5/42 APS , vi, pt 2, 738 Act in favors off the laird of Calder and Lathin, 2 August 1649. NRS source found (in deposit from a legal firm) but this still awaiting
cataloguing and reference.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/98 APS , vi, pt 2, 585 [Letter to Lord Fairfax or any other commanding officer of the English forces] APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/99 APS , vi, pt 2, 585 [Letter to Sir Arthur Haselrig, governor of Newcastle] APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/108 APS , vi, pt 2, 587 Paper from the lieutenant-general APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/115 APS , vi, pt 2, 594 Report from the committee of conference APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/117 APS , vi, pt 2, 600 Report from the committee of conference APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/119 APS , vi, pt 2, 601 Act for secureing the harburie of Leith APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/121 APS , vi, pt 2, 603 A list of the persones that are thought fitt not to be removed out of the
country untill the commissioners be heard thereanent APS  gives no source.
Missing RPS  sources still to be found 3
Reign Year RPS  Reference Printed Source Reference Record title Mss information
Charles II 1650 A1650/5/122 APS , vi, pt 2, 603
Instructiones to the commissioners that gois to his matie, viz: earle of
Cassilis, Buckleugh, Louthian, Weymes, laird [of] Brodie, Libertown,
Netherpollock, Fingask, Sir John Smith, Alexander and John Jaffrayis and
George Porterfeild
APS  gives no source.
Charles II 1650 A1650/11/19 APS , vi, pt 2, 628
Act in favors of Sir James Balfoure, lyone king of armes, anent the
productione of the great charter whairby umquhill King Robert the Bruce
entailed the croun of Scotland (faileand of his airis maill) to the race of the
Stewarts, and dischairgeing the said Sir James Balfoure theroff
APS  gives no source.
W&M 1690 M1690/4/6 APS , ix, app., 141 Additional entry to second clause of minutes APS  gives no source.
W&M 1693 A1693/4/18 APS , ix, app., 91 [List of the burned writs of which the tenor is approved] APS  gives no source.
William II 1696 A1696/9/1 APS , x, app., 1-2 [Speech of the earl of Tullibardine to parliament] APS  gives no source, but likely to be an unidentified printed source.
William II 1696 A1696/9/2 APS , x, app., 2 [Speech of Lord Polwarth to parliament] APS  gives no source, but likely to be an unidentified printed source.
Anne 1706 1706/10/108 APS , xi, 343 Proclamation against unlawful convocations etc. APS  gives no source.
Anne 1706 1706/10/112 APS , xi, 344 Act against all musters and rendevouzes during the present session of
parliament without her majesties' special command APS  gives no source.
Anne 1706 1706/10/122 APS , xi, 345-6 Act adjurneing the session to the first day of January next and continueing the
sitting thereof from the last of February to the last day of March next inclusive APS  gives no source.
Anne 1707 1706/10/460 APS , xi, 486 Act of dissolution of the mines and minerals belonging to his grace James,
duke of Queensberry APS  gives no source.